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Introduction
This document summarizes the discussion of the following email discussion:

· [AT117-e][708][V2X/SL] User plane corrections (LG)


Scope: Discuss whether the proposed change in R2-2202360, R2-2202534, R2-2202843, R2-2202947, R2-2202949, R2-2203479/R2-2203451, and R2-2202211 are acceptable or not (including which proposed change is most acceptable to the companies if there are multiple candidate changes), identify which changes can be merged into rapporteur CR (e.g. simple clarification, small error corrections, etc.) and merge them. 


Intended outcome: Agree 38.321 rapporteur CR in R2-2203682 and individual MAC/PDCP CR. Discussion summary in R2-2203683. Email approval. 

Deadline: 2/28 13:00 UTC for discussion, 3/1 09:00 UTC for rapporteur’s CR and summary.
The list of CRs 
Rapporteur proposes to independently discuss the following CRs. 

Table 1: Rapporteur’s review of CR: R2-2202360 

	Tdoc
	Title
	Company
	Rapporteur’s review

	R2-2202360
	Corrections on Unexpected SL-BSR Trigger for SL-CSI MAC CE
	CATT
	· Reason for change:

When there is only SL CSI MAC CE needs to be transmitted in PC5, according to the SL-BSR trigger condition, an SL-BSR will be triggered. It is unexcepted since SL CSI MAC CE will not included in data volume calculation. It can not inform gNB that only SL CSI MAC CE needs to be transmitted.

· Summary of change:
Follow to the descriptions in Uu BSR trigger condition, add “which belongs to an LCG” in SL-BSR trigger condition to exclude SL CSI MAC CE.

· Proposed change:
5.22.1.6
Buffer Status Reporting

A SL-BSR shall be triggered if any of the following events occur:

1>
if the MAC entity has been configured with Sidelink resource allocation mode 1:
2>
SL data, for a logical channel which belongs to an LCG of a Destination, becomes available to the MAC entity; and either

· Rapporteur’s review:
Even with the current text below, rapporteur do not think that SL BSR is triggered for transmission of standalone SL-CSI Reporting MAC CE. It is specified as SL datas in the text.

· “SL data, for a logical channel of a Destination, becomes available to the MAC entity; and either”

But in terms of consistence with Uu's sentence, the correction seems to make the sentence clearer.


Q1: Would your company agree the proposed change of the R2-2202360?

a) Yes
b) No
	Company
	Option
	Comment

	ZTE
	See comments
	No strong view, we can follow majority view.

	Ericsson
	b
	Share the same view as Rapp, SL BSR shall not be triggered due to CSI report MAC CE. Since UE is already able to trigger SR in case of CSI RS, which is sufficient. Upon reception of the SR, the gNB will give a grant which will be sufficient for UE to report CSI MAC CE. Since gNB needs to grant the UE with a grant which is sufficient to transmit a MAC CE, that part can be handled by gNB implementation.

We shall avoid unnecessary changes. The current wording is quite clear. Also, the motivation for the proposed change is not correct.

	Apple
	No strong view
	We agree with the rapporteur that the current text “SL Data” does not include SL MAC CE. We can following majority view.

	Qualcomm
	b) 
	The proposed change may offer some clarification.  However, in our view, the current text is sufficiently clear, and as there does not appear to be anything broken in the current specification, at this point in the release this does not seem a necessary change.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	a)
	We think the correction makes sense and aligned with Uu.  

	OPPO
	b
	We are not sure why proponent believe “When there is only SL CSI MAC CE needs to be transmitted in PC5, according to the SL-BSR trigger condition, an SL-BSR will be triggered”, 
[CATT] please see my below answer.

	CATT
	a)
	Firstly, we hold the view that SL BSR will not be triggered due to CSI report MAC CE.

The controversy part is that companies may have different views for the term ”SL Data”:

One may consider SL data is include and the other may consider SL data is not include SL MAC CE.

With the former understanding, SL BSR can be triggered due to CSI report MAC CE according to current spec description.
And with the latter understanding, SL BSR will not be triggered due to CSI report MAC CE which is what we all really wanted.

Indeed,  as rapporteur said, the Uu’s sentence do not has this confusing point, because it is further recorded that “SL data, for a logical channel of a Destination,”. With the yellow marked part, which exclude MAC CE directly.

In order to avoid the wrong understanding for the the “SL Data”, we propose this CR.

	LG
	Follow majority view
	Even with the current text below, rapporteur do not think that SL BSR is triggered for transmission of standalone SL-CSI Reporting MAC CE. It is specified as SL datas in the text.

· “SL data, for a logical channel of a Destination, becomes available to the MAC entity; and either”

But in terms of consistence with Uu's sentence, the correction seems to make the sentence clearer.

	ASUSTeK
	See comment
	The current text is clear that BSR is triggered for SL data for a logical channel, and since SL-CSI report MAC CE does not belong to any logical channels, it will not trigger a BSR regardless of whether the proposed change is applied or not. However, if the reason for change is changed to align with the Uu spec, we can follow the majority view.

	Intel
	a
	We can see the justification from CATT in that is better to be clear and follow Uu terminology. So we are fine with the change

	vivo
	a
	Ok to have this clarification.

	Nokia
	b
	We share the view of Ericsson and Qualcomm that nothing seems broken, and that the clarification does not offer much value.

	Lenovo
	a
	SR can be triggered by SL-CSI report, and SL-BSR is triggered by SL data. So fine with follow Uu way to clarify this

	Samsung
	a
	We think it is fine to align with Uu. 


[Summary] 

[Summary Q1] Out of 14 companies

In favor of correction: 6
Against correction: 4

Follow majority view: 4
10 companies (including the companies voted “follow majority view”) voted in favour of the correction.
Proposal 1: The correction of R2-2202360 is agreed.
Table 2: Rapporteur’s review of CR: R2-2202534 

	Tdoc
	Title
	Company
	Rapporteur’s review

	R2-2202534
	Correction on the PDB derivation from LCH priority
	Apple, OPPO
	· Reason for change:

In LTE V2X, PDB is derived based on LCH priority. However, in NR V2X, PDB is part of QoS profile represented by PQI provided by upper layer for TX UE. In RRC configuration, each SLRB is configured with SL-SDAP-Config, which includes the mapping of QoS profile to SLRB. So, UE knows the PDB(s) associated with SLRB.

Hence, when UE evaluate whether it can meet the requirements of the remaining PDB of a MAC PDU, UE knows the PDB requirements of each logical channel multiplexed in the MAC PDU directly from the RRC configuration. UE shall not determine remaining PDB “according to the associated (LCH) priority”. There is also no defined priority-PDB relationship in NR V2X.

· Summary of change:
remove “accroding to the associated priority””

· Proposed change:

5.22.1.2
TX resource (re-)selection check

1>
if transmission(s) with the selected sidelink grant cannot fulfil the remaining PDB of the data in a logical channel, and the MAC entity selects not to perform transmission(s) corresponding to a single MAC PDU:

· Rapporteur’s review:
The proponent's understanding of this issue seems reasonable. RAN2 can discuss this correction.


Q2: Would your company agree the proposed change of the R2-2202534?

a) Yes
b) No
	Company
	Option
	Comment

	ZTE
	A
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Agree with the reasons, and this would also simplify R17 MAC CR when introducing discovery support.

	Apple (Proponent)
	Yes
	Agree with Ericsson that this will also help the drafting of  Rel-17 MAC CR.

	Qualcomm 
	b) 
	We have a similar view to Q1.  In our view, the current text is sufficiently clear, and as there does not appear to be anything broken in the current specification, at this point in the release this does not seem a necessary change.

[Apple] The text is wrong becaue PDB is not “according to priority”. This is not consistent with NR V2X agreements. It also has impact for Rel-17 MAC CR for SL relay. If we do not remove this text, then we need create separate paragraphs for the Rel-17 ProSe case in the MAC procedures because R17 UEs shall not inherit the same erroneous text. It is clean to just remove the wrong text from R16 spec. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	b)
	Since we already have the note that how UE determines the PDB is up to UE implementation, we don’t see any issue if we keep the current text. 
NOTE 3C:
How the MAC entity determines the remaining PDB of SL data is left to UE implementation. 
[Apple] How to calculate the remaining PDB is determined by UE implementation. Obviously, it is not determined “according to (LHC) priority”. So, according to this NOTE 3C, it is reasonable to remove the erroneous text. .
[Huawei, HiSilicon] Thanks Apple for further clarification, we are fine to follow the majority. 

	OPPO
	Yes
	Proponent

	LG
	Follow majority view
	

	ASUSTeK
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Ok to follow majority view
	

	vivo
	a)
	

	Nokia
	a)
	Although nothing is broken, we agree that the changed text is fundamentally wrong

	CATT
	a)
	

	Lenovo
	a)
	reasonable correction

	Samsung
	a)
	


[Summary] 

[Summary Q2] Out of 14 companies

In favor of correction: 10
Against correction: 2
Follow majority view: 2
12 companies (including the companies voted “follow majority view”) voted in favour of the correction.
Proposal 2: The correction of R2-2202534 is agreed.
Table 3: Rapporteur’s review of CR: R2-2202843
	Tdoc
	Title
	Company
	Rapporteur’s review

	R2-2202843
	Correction on SL HARQ feedback indicator
	ASUSTeK
	· Reason for change:

(5.22.1.4.1.2) In RRC specification, sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled is a per sidelink logical channel configuration indicating the HARQ feedback enabled/disabled restriction in LCP for this sidelink logical channel, which is not a per MAC PDU configuration.

(5.22.1.3.1) The current sidelink HARQ entity deteremines how to set the HARQ feedback enabled/disabled indicator based on whether “HARQ feedback has been enabled for the MAC PDU” in 5.22.1.4.2. However, 5.22.1.4.2 does not determine enabling or disabling HARQ feedback for a MAC PDU but determines how to include SL data of SL logical channels with the same sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled value.

· Summary of change:

(5.22.1.4.1.2) Clarifying the transmission of a SL CSI reporting MAC CE only MAC PDU sets its HARQ feedback enabled/disabled indicator to disabled.

(5.22.1.3.1) Clarifying that the SL HARQ entity set HARQ feedback enabled/disabled indicator of a MAC PDU according to sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled of SL logical channel(s) of the MAC PDU.

· Proposed change:

5.22.1.3.1
Sidelink HARQ Entity
5>
set the cast type indicator to one of broadcast, groupcast and unicast as indicated by upper layers;

5>
if MAC PDU comprises SL data from logical channel(s) with sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled set to enabled according to clause 5.22.1.4.2;

6>
set the HARQ feedback enabled/disabled indicator to enabled.

5.22.1.4.1.2
Selection of logical channels
NOTE 2:
HARQ feedback enabled/disabled indicator is set to disabled for the transmission of a MAC PDU only carrying CSI reporting MAC CE.

· Rapporteur’s review:
· Correction on 5.22.1.3.1

Rapporteur understands that below current text also specifies the proponent's intentions as such. 

· 5>
if HARQ feedback has been enabled for the MAC PDU according to clause 5.22.1.4.2;
· Correction on 5.22.1.4.1.2.

Rapporteur think that this correction looks reasonable. It is correct to modify the parameters indicated by SCI rather than RRC parameters.

NOTE 2:
HARQ feedback enabled/disabled indicator is set to disabled for the transmission of a MAC PDU only carrying CSI reporting MAC CE.


Q3-1: Would your company agree the proposed change 1 (Correction on 5.22.1.3.1) of the R2-2202843?

a) Yes
b) No
	Company
	Option
	Comment

	ZTE
	A
	

	Ericsson
	b
	Not needed, the existing text is already clear. 



	Apple
	b
	The current text is OK as “whether MAC PDU need HARQ FB” is determined after LCP procedure is done so there is no need to explain the origin  how this information is determined (e.g., from. LCH)

	Qualcomm
	a) 
	  

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	b)
	Agree with Apple the current text also works but are fine to follow the majority. 

	OPPO
	b
	We agree with rapporteur’s view that the first change is not needed

	LG
	b)
	Not needed, the existing text is already clear. 

	ASUSTeK
	A
	Proponent.

	Intel
	b)
	For the first change, we agree with Rapporteur

	vivo
	b)
	Agree with rapporteur’s view that the first change is not needed

	Nokia
	b)
	

	CATT
	b)
	We share the same view as rapporteur.

	Lenovo
	b)
	Agree with Rapp that first change is not needed, since the HARQ FB of MAC PDU is set to enabled or disabled in LCP procedure. 

	Samsung
	b)
	


[Summary] 

[Summary Q3-1] Out of 14 companies

In favor of correction: 3
Against correction: 11

Follow majority view: 0
3 companies voted in favour of the correction.
Proposal 3-1: First correction (section 5.22.1.3.1) of R2-2202843 is not agreed.
Q3-2: Would your company agree the proposed change 2 (Correction on 5.22.1.4.1.2) of the R2-2202843?

a) Yes
b) No
	Company
	Option
	Comment

	ZTE
	A
	

	Ericsson
	a
	Yes, the change is ok to improve understanding.

	Apple
	A
	

	Qualcomm
	a) 
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	a)
	

	OPPO
	a
	We are fine with the second change.

	LG
	a)
	

	ASUSTeK
	A
	Proponent.

	Intel
	
	No strong view and we can follow majority 

	vivo
	a
	

	Nokia
	(b)
	but can follow majority

	CATT
	a)
	

	Lenovo
	a)
	We are fine for second change. In the same time, if second change adopted, seems “sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled” in following paragraph in 5.22.1.4.1.2 of also needs to be changed with the same reason

1>
select the logical channels satisfying all the following conditions among the logical channels belonging to the selected Destination:

2>
SL data is available for transmission; and

2>
sl-configuredGrantType1Allowed, if configured, is set to true in case the SL grant is a Configured Grant Type 1; and.

2>
sl-AllowedCG-List, if configured, includes the configured grant index associated to the SL grant; and

3>
if PSFCH is configured for the sidelink grant associated to the SCI:

4>
sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled is set to enabled, if sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled is set to enabled for the highest priority logical channel satisfying the above conditions; or
4>
sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled is set to disabled, if sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled is set to disabled for the highest priority logical channel satisfying the above conditions.

3>
else:

4>
sl-HARQ-FeedbackEnabled is set to disabled.

	Samsung
	a)
	


[Summary] 

[Summary Q3-2] Out of 14 companies

In favor of correction: 12
Against correction: 1

Follow majority view: 1
13 companies (including the companies voted “follow majority view”) voted in favour of the correction.
Proposal 3-2: Second correction (section 5.22.1.4.1.2) of R2-2202843 is agreed.
Table 4: Rapporteur’s review of CR: R2-2202949 

	Tdoc
	Title
	Company
	Rapporteur’s review

	R2-2202949
	Correction of RV indication
	Samsung
	This CR is the following correction for grammatical errors.

Reason for change: The level 5 cannot be added between level 6 ‘if’ and level 6 ‘else’. So the location of the level 5 action on RV indication should be corrected.

Proposed change:
5.22.1.3.1
Sidelink HARQ Entity

6>
else:

7>
select negative-only acknowledgement.
6>
if negative-only acknowledgement is selected, UE's location information is available, and sl-TransRange has been configured for a logical channel in the MAC PDU, and sl-ZoneConfig is configured as specified in TS 38.331 [5]:
7>
set the communication range requirement to the value of the longest communication range of the logical channel(s) in the MAC PDU;

7>
determine the value of sl-ZoneLength corresponding to the communication range requirement and set Zone_id to the value of Zone_id calculated using the determined value of sl-ZoneLength as specified in TS 38.331 [5].
5>
set the Redundancy version to the selected value.


Q4: Would your company agree the proposed change of the R2-2202949?

a) Yes
b) No
	Company
	Option
	Comment

	ZTE
	A
	

	Ericsson
	a
	Change is reasonable

	Apple
	A
	

	Qualcomm
	a) 
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	a)
	

	OPPO
	a
	

	LG
	a)
	

	ASUSTeK
	a
	

	Intel
	a)
	

	vivo
	a)
	

	Nokia
	a)
	

	CATT
	a)
	

	Lenovo
	a)
	

	Samsung
	a)
	proponent


[Summary] 

[Summary Q4] Out of 14 companies

In favor of correction: 14
Against correction: 0

14 companies voted in favour of the correction.
Proposal 4: Correction of R2-2202949 is agreed.
Table 5: Rapporteur’s review of CR: R2-2203479 

	Tdoc
	Title
	Company
	Rapporteur’s review

	R2-2203479
	Correction on NACK reporting on PUCCH for NR SL
	Huawei, OPPO
	· Reason for change:

During RAN2#116 meeting, we achieved the following agreement

- When FB is disabled (and PUCCH is configured), if sl-CG-MaxTransNumList is configured with a value larger than the number of CG resources available, when CG resource is exhausted and sl-CG-MaxTransNum is not reached, UE assumes that next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is required and thus reporting NACK.

According to the above agreement, the NACK reporting only applies to the PUCCH resource after the very last CG resource. However, this is not refledcted in the specification and based on the current description, the new added condition in the bracket still fulfils for the following DG and UE will keep sending NACK on PUCCH. This will result in the NW keeping scheduling retransmission on DG and there is no way to stop the UE from sending NACK.

· Summary of change:

Clarify UE only reports NACK on the PUCCH after the very last CG reoursce when the condition fulfils.

· Proposed of change:

5.22.1.3.2
PSFCH reception
2>
else if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and no sidelink grant is available for next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU (including if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and sl-MaxTransNum corresponding to the highest priority of the logical channel(s) in the MAC PDU has been configured in sl-CG-MaxTransNumList for the sidelink grant by RRC and the number of transmissions of the MAC PDU has not reached sl-MaxTransNum after all PSSCH duration(s) in a sl-PeriodCG for the sidelink grant and the most recent transmission of the MAC PDU was on configured sidelink grant in the sl-PeriodCG), if any:
3>
instruct the physical layer to signal a negative acknowledgement corresponding to the transmission on the PUCCH according to clause 16.5 of TS 38.213 [6].
· Rapporteur’s review:
The rapporteur has a different interpretation of this issue.

Rapporteur’s interpretation of MAC specification is that when considering the yellow marked sentence on the current MAC specification and the blue marked sentence on the RRC specification together, it is clear that the UE reports the NACK through the PUCCH after the last resource in the CG. What information the UE reports through the DG-based retransmission resource-related PUCCH after CG falls under the green mark again. So I don't think the current spec needs a fix.

TS 38.321:
2> else if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and no sidelink grant is available for next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU (including if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and sl-MaxTransNum corresponding to the highest priority of the logical channel(s) in the MAC PDU has been configured in sl-CG-MaxTransNumList for the sidelink grant by RRC and the number of transmissions of the MAC PDU has not reached sl-MaxTransNum after all PSSCH duration(s) in a sl-PeriodCG for the sidelink grant), if any:
TS 38.331:
sl-CG-MaxTransNumList
This field indicates the maximum number of times that a TB can be transmitted using the resources provided by the configured grant. sl-Priority corresponds to the logical channel priority.
RAN2 can discuss this issue and get companies’ view.


Q5: Would your company agree the proposed change of the R2-2203479?

a) Yes
b) No
	Company
	Option
	Comment

	ZTE
	B
	Agree with rapp’s view, “no sidelink grant is available for next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU” shows this is the very last transmission during a CG period.

	Ericsson
	b
	The changes are not needed, in this case, it will be up to gNB to determine when to stop scheduling retransmissions to the UE. That should be the intention of the existing text.
[Huawei, HiSilicon] actually according to the minutes and online discussion in RAN2#116 meeting, we think the intention is to agree that for the last CG see minute below, if the maximum number has not reached, UE reports NACK. However now for the following DG, UE will keep sending NACK and it seems not feasible to rely on NW to stop this since upon reception of NACK, the NW generally will schedule retransmission. 
Proposal 1
RAN2 confirm the revised WA that “UE assumes that next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is required when FB is disabled (and PUCCH is configured), for CG, if sl-CG-MaxTransNumList is configured with a value not larger than the number of CG resources available, when sl-CG-MaxTransNum is not reached”.

· Agreed. Will be captured as normative text and wordings will be discussed in [AT116-e][708].


	Apple
	B with comment
A with comment
	We are not convinced that there is any case not covered by the existing text. Maybe the proponent companies need provide an example.

[Apple] Thanks for Huawei explaining the example for DG ReTx case. We now understand the intention of the change, but think the sentence becomes too long to read with the change. Maybe some restructure is needed. Also, if sl-CG-MaxTransNumList
is used only for CG, then we can probably just make change as “the number of transmissions of the MAC PDU  has not reached sl-MaxTransNum(when this parameter is still valid)“ 
[Huawei, HiSilicon] Thanks Apple for the suggestion. We can have more discussion on the detailed wording. 

	Qualcomm
	b) 
	Agree the current specification text does not need change. 

[Huawei, HiSilicon] please see our explanation below. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	a)
	Proponent. 

Firstly we would like to clarify that for the PUCCH reporting for HARQ disabled case, both CG and DG will enter this branch if there is an MAC PDU obtained. So the green highlighted part does not indicate it is the very last CG transmission, otherwise, there is no PUCCH reporting procedure for HARQ disabled DG transmission. 

2> else if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and no sidelink grant is available for next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU
Secondly, according to the blue highlighted part that the maximum number only counts CG, if 

the number of transmissions does not reach the maximum after all PSSCH duration(s) in a sl-PeriodCG for the sidelink grant, then it will never reach this number since the following DG are not counted. 

sl-CG-MaxTransNumList
This field indicates the maximum number of times that a TB can be transmitted using the resources provided by the configured grant. sl-Priority corresponds to the logical channel priority
Therefore, if the new added condition (included in the bracket) is satisfied for the CG transmission, then it is always satisfied for the following DG retransmission and UE will keep sending NACK, which is not aligned with RAN1 agreement that it should be up to UE implementation to send ACK or NACK for HARQ disabled packet. In addition, this will cause unnecessary DG retransmission and there is no method to stop the UE from keep sending NACK. See figure below. For DG1…DGn, the new added condition still satisfies and UE will keep sending NACK. 
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Case 2:

Num of CG resource=3
SL-CG-maxTransNum=>5
Num of used CG resource=3

>





	OPPO
	a
	Proponent. 

	LG
	b)
	Our interpretation of MAC specification is that when considering the yellow marked sentence on the current MAC specification and the blue marked sentence on the RRC specification together, it is clear that the UE reports the NACK through the PUCCH after the last resource in the CG.

TS 38.321:
2> else if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and no sidelink grant is available for next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU (including if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and sl-MaxTransNum corresponding to the highest priority of the logical channel(s) in the MAC PDU has been configured in sl-CG-MaxTransNumList for the sidelink grant by RRC and the number of transmissions of the MAC PDU has not reached sl-MaxTransNum after all PSSCH duration(s) in a sl-PeriodCG for the sidelink grant), if any:
TS 38.331:
sl-CG-MaxTransNumList
This field indicates the maximum number of times that a TB can be transmitted using the resources provided by the configured grant. sl-Priority corresponds to the logical channel priority.

[Huawei, HiSilicon] because the maximum number only counts CG, so if it does not reach the maximum after the last CG, it will never reach the maximum for the following DG which means the condition will always be satisfied. We agree UE should report NACK after the last CG, but according to the minutes in RAN2#116, the NACK reporting should only applies to the last CG not the following DG.  

	ASUSTeK
	b

a with comments
	According to previous condition in the spec:

2>
else if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is not required:
3>
instruct the physical layer to signal a positive acknowledgement corresponding to the transmission on the PUCCH according to clause 16.5 of TS 38.213 [6].
When the UE does not require a next transmission (for DG and for CG) the UE reports positive ACK, so the UE will not keep transmitting unnecessary NACK on PUCCH. 

[ASUS_v19] Thanks Huawei for the further clarification. We understand the reason of change now which is to instruct the UE to transmit ACK for last CG in a mandatory manner (to fit the previous agreement) while preventing following DGs from doing so (i.e. leaving the DGs to UE implementation as before). We’d prefer Intel’s text suggestion for a clearer indication (‘immediately’ seems a bit ambiguous) but can follow majority on the wording.
[Huawei, HiSilicon] we think the intention to add the new condition is to capture the following agreement, so it should only applies to the last CG.

In addition, in the condition mentioned above, the determination of “next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is not required” is somehow up to UE implementation (UE can choose not to enter this branch by implementation) but for the new added condition, it is quite clear and leaves no room for UE to implement, which means for the DG1…DGn shown in our figure, the new added condition is of course satisfied and UE must behave according to this branch instead of the previous branch. 
Proposal 1
RAN2 confirm the revised WA that “UE assumes that next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is required when FB is disabled (and PUCCH is configured), for CG, if sl-CG-MaxTransNumList is configured with a value not larger than the number of CG resources available, when sl-CG-MaxTransNum is not reached”.
· Agreed. Will be captured as normative text and wordings will be discussed in [AT116-e][708].


	Intel
	a
	Similar to how Apple mentioned, we can probably rephrase the sentence to say for instance:
“…and the number of transmissions of the MAC PDU on configured sidelink grant has not reached sl-MaxTransNum after all PSSCH duration(s) in a sl-PeriodCG for the sidelink grant…”


	vivo
	A
	We have some sympathy on Huawei’s clarification，and ok to modify the related spec. 
Intel’s suggestion is more straightforward to us.

	Nokia
	b
	

	CATT
	a)
	We share the same view as vivo.

	Lenovo
	a
	We see the intention of the CR is to avoid keeping send NACK to gNB after a transmission using DG. And this case can happen when UE send NACK to gNB after condition fulfils and gNB schedule one DG for retransmission. Then UE will send NACK again since the condition fulfils again and keep the cycle.

For the details wording, we are fine with proposed sentence in CR

	Samsung
	a)
	We share the intention of the CR and re-wording can be further discussed e.g., the text proposal by Intel. 


[Summary] 

[Summary Q5] Out of 14 companies

In favor of correction: 9
Against correction: 5
9 companies voted in favour of the correction. 5 companies voted against the correction.
Proposal 5: Correction of R2-2203479 needs to be revised and then agreed.
Table 6: Rapporteur’s review of CR: R2-2202211 

	Tdoc
	Title
	Company
	Rapporteur’s review

	R2-2202211
	Clarification on SDU type field usage for SL-SRB
	Samsung, Apple
	· Reason for change:

In subclause 6.2.2.4 Data PDU for sidelink DRBs for groupcast and broadcast and for the sidelink SRB0‎, the applicability of SDU type field for SL-DRB/SL-SRB is captured as a NOTE as below.

NOTE:
There is no control PDU for SLRBs for groupcast and broadcast. Thus, there is no D/C field in the PDCP Data PDU format for SLRBs for groupcast and broadcast. SDU type is only applicable for sidelink DRB.
Since SDU type field is not used for SL-SRB0 and this is a mandatory requirement, how a UE to fill the SDU type field in the PDCP data PDU for SL-DRB or SL-SRB should be specified as a normative text rather than a NOTE.

· Summary of change:
In subclause 6.2.2.4, move ‘SDU type is only applicable for sidelink DRB’ out of from the NOTE and make the sentence as a normative text as below:

Figure 6.2.2.4-1 shows the format of the PDCP Data PDU with 12 bits PDCP SN. This format is applicable for sidelink DRBs for groupcast and broadcast and for the sidelink SRB0. SDU type field is only applicable for sidelink DRB.
NOTE:
There is no control PDU for SLRBs for groupcast and broadcast. Thus, there is no D/C field in the PDCP Data PDU format for SLRBs for groupcast and broadcast. SDU type is only applicable for sidelink DRB.
· Proposed change:
6.2.2.4
Data PDU for sidelink DRBs for groupcast and broadcast and for the sidelink SRB0‎
Figure 6.2.2.4-1 shows the format of the PDCP Data PDU with 12 bits PDCP SN. This format is applicable for sidelink DRBs for groupcast and broadcast and for the sidelink SRB0. SDU type field is only applicable for sidelink DRB.
NOTE:
There is no control PDU for SLRBs for groupcast and broadcast. Thus, there is no D/C field in the PDCP Data PDU format for SLRBs for groupcast and broadcast. 
· Rapporteur’s review:
No strong view. Fallow majority view.


Q6: Would your company agree the proposed change of the R2-2202211?

a) Yes
b) No
	Company
	Option
	Comment

	ZTE
	See comments
	No strong view, we can follow majority view.

	Ericsson
	No strong view either
	Follow the majority view

	Apple
	Yes
	We think how to set each field in PDCP header needs to be “normative text”. If SDU type is not to be set for SL SRB, the RX UE needs to ignore it when receiving the PDCP PDU instead of treating it as an IP or non-IP PDU. Using a note is not appropriate. 

	Qualcomm
	b) 
	In our view this is not an essential change, but we can follow majority view.  

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	b)
	Not essential. 

	OPPO
	No strong view
	We can follow majority view.

	LG
	Follow majority view
	

	ASUSTeK
	No strong view
	

	Intel
	Follow majority view
	

	vivo
	Follow majority view
	

	Nokia
	b
	Not an essential change

	CATT
	Follow majority view
	

	Lenovo
	No strong view
	We can follow majority view.

	Samsung
	a)
	Proponent

We think that the procedure “no SDU type field is applied to sidelink SRB” shall be followed by UE. But NOTE is not a normative text so we may not guarantee that UE will follow the procedure correctly. So this should be fixed.


[Summary] 

[Summary Q6] Out of 14 companies

In favor of correction: 2
Against correction: 3

Follow majority view: 9

2 companies voted in favour of the correction. 3 companies voted against the correction.

Proposal 6: Correction of R2-2202211 is not agreed.
Q7: If proposed CRs are accepted, would your company agree to merge all MAC CRs (R2-2202360, R2-2202534, R2-2202843, R2-2202949, R2-2203479) except R2-2202211 (TS 38.323) into rapporteur CR?

a) Yes
b) No (i.e., treated as individual CR)
	Company
	Option
	Comment

	ZTE
	
	No strong view, we can follow majority view.

	Ericsson
	a
	If the majority companies agree on the issue and the change, it is fine to merge all MAC CRs into rapporteur CR.

	Apple
	b
	We prefer the individual CR approach as some CRs can be simply agreed w/o any additional work.

	Qualcomm
	See comment
	The change proposed in R2-2202843 and R2-2202949 are corrections which we think should be merged into the rapporteur’s CR.  The proposed changes in the remaining CRs do not seem necessary, but we will follow the majority view.  

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	See comments
	We think for some issues that are quite specific and reasonable, we should have individual CRs but for CRs that only improves the wording of the specification, we can merge it into the rapporteur CR. 

	LG
	b
	Same view with Apple. Some CRs can be simply agreed w/o any additional work.

	ASUSTeK
	b
	We prefer individual CRs for changes that are not editorial.

	Intel
	
	Same view as Huawei

	vivo
	See comments
	Agree with Huawei.

	Nokia
	Fine to follow majority
	

	CATT
	a
	

	Lenovo
	
	Tend to agree with Huawei


[Summary] 

[Summary Q7] Out of 12 companies

Marge the CRs into the Rapporteur CR: 2
Individual CRs: 3
Individual CRs except editorial correction: 5

Follow majority view: 2

8 companies preferred individual CRs.

Proposal 7: All agreed corrections are treaded by individual CRs.
Conclusion

In conclusion, RAN2 is suggested to agree the following proposals:

Proposal 1: Correction of R2-2202360 is agreed.

Proposal 2: Correction of R2-2202534 is agreed.
Proposal 3-1: First correction (section 5.22.1.3.1) of R2-2202843 is not agreed.
Proposal 3-2: Second correction (section 5.22.1.4.1.2) of R2-2202843 is agreed.

Proposal 4: Correction of R2-2202949 is agreed.

Proposal 5: Correction of R2-2203479 needs to be revised and then agreed.
Proposal 6: Correction of R2-2202211 is not agreed.
Proposal 7: All agreed corrections are treaded by individual CRs.
